
Agenda
Contact: Louise Griffin, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone number 01235 422699
Email: louise.griffin@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 2 October 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
will be held on Tuesday, 15 October 2019 at 6.00 pm 

Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:

David Grant (Chair)
Amos Duveen (Vice-Chair)

Hayleigh Gascoigne
Alison Jenner

Eric Batts 
Eric De La Harpe

Max Thompson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

1. Chairman's announcements 
 
 
To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2. Apologies for absence 
 
 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.

mailto:louise.griffin@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


4. Urgent business 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent.

5. Public Participation 
 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.

6. Options for the Future and next steps 
(Pages 3 - 18)  
To consider a report by the Insight and Policy Manager which covers the following issues;

 Possible target option recommendations to the Cabinet
 to review climate emergency work programme proposals, including further 

exploration where required
 the commissioning of expertise to define and validate energy consumption in the 

council and district
 establishing a communications plan
 commissioning work by officers 

7. Scene-Setting and Background 
(Pages 19 - 31)  
To consider the report by the Insight and Policy Manager, which is a supporting 
document/appendix to the report ‘Climate Emergency: Options and Next Steps’ (Item 6).

The appendix deals with the following;

 The national and international context
 Vale of White Horse District Council history of activity up until December 2018
 Current projects January 2019 to date 
 ‘Business as usual’ regarding council activity to reduce energy usage and carbon 

dioxide and equivalent (CO2e) emissions

8. Recommendations to Cabinet 
 
 
The committee are requested to consider the form and content of recommendations for 
action to the Cabinet, in respect of targets for adoption.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 



1

Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee

    

AGENDA ITEMReport of Head of Partnership and Insight
Author: Michelle Wells 
Telephone: 01235 422648
Textphone: 
E-mail: michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Judy Roberts
E-mail: judy.roberts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
DATE: 15 October 2019

Climate Emergency: Options and Next 
Steps

Recommendation(s)

(a) Committee to select target option one two or three to recommend to Cabinet as an 
overarching goal for the Council in respect of adopting an early carbon neutral target 
as outlined in the Council motion put forward on 13 February 2019.

(b) Committee to support the Climate Emergency work programme proposals for 
further exploration, full evaluation and costing. This will provide an initial assessment 
of the actions required, in order to facilitate costing and evaluation and is not an 
exhaustive list.

(c) Committee to support the commissioning of expertise where necessary to define 
and validate the Council’s and District’s energy consumption and carbon dioxide and 
equivalent (CO2e) emissions baselines, and to fully explore, evaluate and cost 
proposed work programme options. The cost of this scoping exercise should be met 
within 19/20 existing budget, any increased expenditure outside of the remaining 
19/20 budget will be subject to approval as set out in the council’s financial 
procedures.

(d) Committee to approve commencement of a communications plan, to include 
engagement with members and officers, residents, community groups and businesses 
into routine communications by the district councils and the exploration of a Resident 
Advisory Group.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



2

(e) Committee to note that all other Oxfordshire Councils have declared or 
acknowledged a Climate Emergency and are yet to declare specific actions to achieve 
targets or publish work programmes.

(f) Committee to establish a task and finish group to work with Officers on putting 
forward work programme proposals for further evaluation and costing, this will include 
presenting options back to the committee, to prioritise and recommend to Cabinet for 
their implementation.

Purpose of Report
1. This report considers options for recommendations that the Climate Emergency 

Advisory Committee (CEAC) could make to Cabinet in response to the climate 
emergency declaration.

2. Recommendations may include a cross-organisation policy response to climate 
change in Vale of White Horse and adoption of an overarching goal for the 
Council for an early carbon1 neutral target. 

3. This report is separated into two parts; it will firstly outline options for an early 
carbon neutral target. The spectrum may range from pledging to be a Carbon-
Neutral Council, to aspiring to be a Carbon-Neutral District. There is also a 
middle option to achieve carbon neutrality, which has been named Carbon 
Neutral Council ‘Plus+’. This is an option to adopt the Carbon-Neutral Council 
level and add on a number of projects that address climate change for the 
entire district. This allows the councils flexibility to identify key projects that 
would cover the entire district and be achievable with existing staffing and 
funding that could be identified from either internal or external sources. This 
report sets out the benefits and risks of each option. 

4. In order to achieve the desired target, a programme of work to explore seven 
themes is proposed: housing, partnership, infrastructure, council business, 
transport, biodiversity and behaviour change. A specific public education 
campaign will be needed to encourage behavioural change by our residents, 
visitors and employees. Proposed options for specific topics that will be put 
forward for further evaluation and costing before being included in any final 
work programme will form part two of this report. 

5. In addition to exploring the seven themes mentioned above, Vale of White 
Horse should consider a range of ideas for how to realistically achieve any 
target that is set. Useful strategies may include: integrating climate emergency 
action into existing work streams, working closely with outside partners to 
deliver on key initiatives, scoping important projects well enough to seek 
outside funding for them and eliminating existing programmes to redirect 
staffing and funding to climate emergency work. Elimination of existing 

1The term “carbon” refers to carbon dioxide (CO2), which is a colourless, odourless and non-poisonous gas formed 
by combustion of carbon and in the respiration of living organisms. It is considered a greenhouse gas. Emissions 
means the release of greenhouse gases or their precursors into the atmosphere over an area during a period of 
time. Definition of carbon dioxide taken from Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development website. 
https://stats.oecd.org/glossary/detail.asp?ID=6323

Page 4

https://stats.oecd.org/glossary/detail.asp?ID=6323


3

programmes would need to consider that some core services are mandatory 
and that there are funding limitations.

6. In defining the overarching vision for Vale of White Horse, it is important to 
clarify the use of various terms. The term “carbon-neutral” can mean making or 
resulting in no release of carbon dioxide into the atmosphere. A community 
may generate carbon emissions which are offset elsewhere. This results in “net 
zero carbon” overall. “Zero carbon” typically means that a community produces 
no emissions and is the purest form. 

Strategic Objectives

7. This work is supported by the current Vale of White Horse Corporate Plan 
2016-2020 through the commitments to ‘Sustainable Communities and 
Wellbeing’, ‘Housing and Infrastructure’ and ‘Running an Efficient Council’ 
through aspects such as improving recycling rates, finding solutions to flooding 
problems across the District and seeking to reduce energy costs. 

8. Work is currently being undertaken to develop the Corporate Plan 2020-2024 
and update priorities, which provides an opportunity to fine-tune climate 
emergency related goals. It is envisaged that the draft of the future corporate 
plan 2020-2024 for Vale of the White Horse District Council will be reviewed by 
the CEAC and there will be an opportunity for recommendations to Cabinet on 
its contents. 

Background

9. Please note and review appendix one: background paper - scene setting. 

10.A Climate Emergency was declared by the Vale of White Horse District Council 
administration at Full Council on 13 February 2019. 

11.At the time of writing, 212 councils have declared Climate Emergencies across 
the United Kingdom; this equates to 52 per cent of principal authorities. 

12.86 District Councils have declared a climate emergency; within their motions, 
56 of these (65 per cent) explicitly pledged to become carbon neutral on council 
operations. 

13. In 2019 in Oxfordshire, the following events are notable: 

28 January – Oxford City Council declared a climate emergency; the motion 
included the pledge to establish a Citizens Assembly made up of a 
[...]
il if the target is not achieved 
by selected timescales.

v. This target requires access to technical expertise, due to the level of 
innovation and measures required to achieve carbon neutrality for the 
District. 

vi. This target requires embedding of a working culture which considers 
climate change and impact across all activities and at all levels, 
additionally projecting this stance externally; there is reputational risk if 
the council does not inwardly act on its outward stance.

vii. To achieve this target, it is anticipated that wider Oxfordshire councils 
would need to also declare an ambition for a carbon neutral 
Oxfordshire, due to the intersectional nature of the remits of two-tier 
authorities. At the time of writing, the Council does not know what the 
wider Oxfordshire councils will declare as specific actions to achieve 
targets or the detail of their work programmes, or what opportunity 
there could be to deal with this agenda as an Oxfordshire collective, 
which Officers believe represents a significant risk. 

viii. Due to the district council’s role as an influencer in respect of this 
target, there is an inability to hold responsible organisations and 
stakeholders to account. 

Climate Emergency Work Programme 

19. Role of the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC)

a) Once a target is put forward by the Committee and the options have been 
subject to a full evaluation it is envisaged that a work programme will be 
developed, prioritised and implemented under the governance arrangements 
outlined in the below visual: 

Page 10



9

b) Where required, a short-term project group will be formed to provide limited 
advice using expertise on hand to support the CEAC’s function. The CEAC will 
make recommendations to Cabinet on matters relating to climate change and 
for specific programme goals, and the staffing, action plan, outside expertise 
and funding needed to accomplish them.

c) The approach to communications and engagement with stakeholders will need 
to be considered by the CEAC and encompass a wide range of views and 
audiences. The approach recommended to Cabinet will need to inspire, engage 
and mobilise members and staff, residents, community groups and businesses. 
Public communication and engagement should be discussed at a future CEAC 
meeting. A recommendation is to approve commencement of a communication 
and engagement plan, including the exploration of a Resident Advisory Group, 
to include residents with expertise in relevant fields, for example farming. The 
communication and engagement plan will subsequently be reviewed by the 
CEAC at the next meeting.

20.  Options for Further Exploration

a) The work programme proposals outlined in this section are grouped under 
seven themes of council business, partnership, housing, infrastructure, 
transport, biodiversity and behaviour change. This has been informed by an 
informal CEAC workshop held 23 September 2019 attended by CEAC 
councillors or by Officers engaged in the development of this report. The CEAC 
are asked to review these in line with the target the CEAC will recommend to 
Cabinet. Work programme proposals will be put forward for further exploration, 
full evaluation and costing as necessary to draft a realistic work programme, 
this will be subject to review by the CEAC before being recommended to the 
Cabinet.  

21.Theme One - Council Business – Define a strategic response that could 
include:

Page 11



10

a) CO2e emissions; commission a baseline review of council and district wide 
energy consumption and CO2e emissions

b) Minimise energy use; retrofit of council owned buildings, including review of 
energy audit reports to identify new energy saving opportunities and 
commission additional audits where required

c) Renewable energy sources; 

i. On-site solar to deliver electricity for council use; project LEO (see 
appendix one ‘current activity’) includes mapping activity to identify the 
most appropriate s
[...]
r consideration within this programme will 
have financial implications for the Council. Before proceeding with any options, 
a financial evaluation will be undertaken to assess these costs, this will be 
subject to review by the CEAC before recommendations are made to the 
Cabinet. 

29.A recommendation arising from this report is to commission expertise to define 
and validate the Council’s and District’s baselines and scope the costs and 
gains on options to include in the arising Climate Emergency work programme, 
the commissioning of this scoping work should be met within existing 19/20 
budget. Any increased expenditure outside of the remaining 19/20 budget will 
be subject to approval as set out in the council’s financial procedures.

30.Given that all Oxfordshire Councils have declared a Climate Emergency, the 
option of a shared resource should be investigated as the necessary 
challenges and measures are likely to be very similar and an Oxfordshire wide 
approach would strengthen any outcomes. Currently the committee is being 
serviced within existing officer resources. 

31.As work develops and further funding is required, projects and activities will be 
subject to individual business cases as appropriate, and financial scrutiny. 

32.The financial implications of any recommendations made by the committee will 
be reported to the Cabinet when it considers them. 

Legal Implications

33.There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. Legal 
implications may arise in respect of individual projects included within the 
subsequent work programme as they are scoped, approved by Cabinet and 
implemented. These will be subject to identification and appropriate action as 
required.  

34.Carbon Neutrality itself is not a legal requirement and consequently there is no 
legal duty for the Council to undertake actions and activities to achieve this.

Page 17



16

Risks

35.Risks in respect of each carbon neutral target option are outlined within the 
‘target options’ section of this report. Full risk assessment will form part of the 
evaluation and costing process for the work programme proposals. 

Conclusion

36. In conclusion, this report outlined options and a process for CEAC to define 
overarching goals and recommend adoption of an early carbon neutral target. 
They are as follows;

One: Carbon Neutral Council 

Two: Carbon Neutral Council ‘Plus+’

Three: Carbon Neutral District

37. In order to achieve an early carbon neutral target, this report highlighted that 
stakeholder engagement is an essential part of embedding change; officers 
propose drafting a communications and engagement plan to be reviewed at a 
future CEAC meeting.

38.This report outlined the initial scoping work and a range of ideas and options for 
the CEAC to review. These will now be subject to further exploration, full 
evaluation and costing, in order to finalise the scope for a Climate Emergency 
work programme and for the CEAC to prioritise options into a coherent work 
programme. Officers propose this is scoped around seven themes; council 
business, partnership, housing, infrastructure, transport, biodiversity and 
behaviour change and that a task and finish group of 4 CEAC members is 
appointed to work alongside Officers and external commissioned support 
during this scoping phase. 

Background Papers

 Appendix One Scene Setting 

Page 18



1

Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee

    

AGENDA ITEMReport of Head of Partnership and Insight
Author: Michelle Wells 
Telephone: 01235 422648
Textphone: 
E-mail: michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Judy Roberts
E-mail: judy.roberts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
DATE: 15 October 2019

Background Paper

Appendix One - Scene Setting 

Recommendation

Committee members are asked to note the content of this paper and review it as a 
supporting document to the report ‘Climate Emergency: Options and Next Steps.’

Purpose of Report

1. This paper is for information only, to inform discussions arising out of the report 
‘Climate Emergency: Options and Next Steps’. This paper does not require any 
recommendations.

2. This paper outlines;

a. The national and international context

b. Vale of White Horse District Council (VOWH) history of activity up until 
December 2018

c. Current projects January 2019 to date 

d. ‘Business as usual’ regarding council activity to reduce energy usage and 
carbon dioxide and equivalent (CO2e) emissions

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2

Climate Change: National and International Context

3. “Human activities are estimated to have caused approximately 1.0oC of global 
warming above pre industrial levels”1; researchers and scientists outline that 
human activities such as the burning of fossil fuels and deforestation have 
impacted on the balance of the carbon cycle, leading to a rise in greenhouse 
gases (carbon-based gases such as carbon dioxide and methane) in the 
atmosphere and as a consequence, a rise in global temperature. Global 
temperature rises cause climate patterns to alter, impacting on natural and 
human systems. 

The below sets out a timeline of international and national milestones in 
addressing global warming and climate change:

4. Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change: The Intergovernmental Panel 
on Climate Change (IPCC) is the United Nations body for assessing the 
science related to climate change and was established in 1988. 

5. The United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change 
(UNFCCC): An international environmental treaty adopted on 9 May 1992 and 
opened for signature at the Earth Summit in Rio de Janeiro June 1992. The 
IPCC produces reports that contribute to the work of the UNFCCC. 

6. Kyoto Protocol: An international agreement linked to the UNFCCC, which 
committed its Parties by setting internationally binding emission reduction 
targets. The Kyoto Protocol was adopted in Kyoto, Japan, on 11 Decemb
[...]
xfordshire Affordable Warmth 
Network which is still in operation.

15.Climate Change Strategy

The Vale’s Climate Change Strategy was launched in 2007 with a high-profile 
sustainability event in Abingdon’s Guildhall. One of the key projects to arise from 
the strategy was the development of sustainability guidance for planners.

16.Wind Energy

The Vale Energy team provided essential support for the development of the 
Westmill Wind Farm at Watchfield, the first wind farm in the south east of England, 
which became operational in February 2008.

17.Carbon Management Programme 

In 2009, the Council adopted a Carbon Management Plan, in partnership with the 
Carbon Trust. The Council made good progress in reducing energy use and 
therefore carbon emissions, with an overall reduction in emissions from the 
baseline of 23 per cent at the end of 2012/13. 

The savings were mainly due to ongoing investment in the leisure centres and a 
substantial reduction in fuel use following the adoption of a new, shared waste 
collection contract. Projects delivered included:

a. Swimming pool covers

b. Pipe and valve insulation

c. Lighting upgrades and movement sensors

d. Server virtualisation (reducing the number of physical servers and their 
requirement for cooling)

e. Variable speed drives (allowing a reduction in the speed of pumps and fans)

18.Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan

Page 23



6

In October 2017 South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
adopted the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan to achieve an exemplary 
sustainable future. Key development concepts include provision of carbon neutral 
homes, green energy supply, cycling, walking and public transit as primary means 
of transport and other ideas to reduce CO2 emissions. The document is a good 
reference for ideas for future living. 64 projects identified in the delivery plan are 
intended to implement the overall plan by 2031.

19.Oxfordshire Energy Strategy 

In 2018, The Vale of White Hors
[...]
s and landowners 
to bring about a strategy for projects. 
Implementation would largely rely on 
non-governmental organisations.

Status: Funding not sourced. Estimated 
cost £45,000. Further funding to support 
implementation by third parties may be 
required. DGT DP identifies this as a 
near-term project.  
Role: To be coordinated through DGT 
team

22.Business as Usual 

On an ongoing basis the council seeks to achieve reductions in energy use and 
carbon emissions through the following routine activities:

a. Energy and water saving specifications in routine capital works including leisure 
centre maintenance programme and public convenience upgrade projects

Page 30



13

b. Specification of contracts involving the use of buildings and vehicles, and 
tender evaluation

c. Installation of energy efficient technologies, for example new LED stage lighting 
at the Beacon

Financial Implications

23.There are no financial implications arising from the past achievements and 
activity described in this report. Current projects will go through their own formal 
approval processes where necessary, before any commitments are made. 

Legal Implications

24.There are no legal implications arising from the past achievements and activity 
described in this report. Current projects will go through their own formal 
approval processes where necessary, before any commitments are made. 

Risks

25.Risks associated with any existing projects described in this report will be noted 
in their relevant project documentation.

Page 31


	Agenda
	6 Options for the Future and next steps
	7 Scene-Setting and Background



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
held on Tuesday, 15 October 2019 at 6.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park,
OX14 4SB
Open to the public, including the press

Present:
Members
Councillors David Grant (Chair), Amos Duveen (Vice Chair), Eric Batts, Eric De La Harpe,
Hayleigh Gascoigne, Alison Jenner and Max Thompson
Officers
Chloe Bunting, Andrew Down, Louise Griffin, Heather Saunders and Michelle Wells
Number of members of the public: 20

1. Chairman's announcements
The chairman outlined the emergency evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the
meeting.
Chairman’s Address
The chair made the following statement:
“Earlier this year, Iceland had its first glacier declared dead. A memorial plaque was put up
in its place and I’d like to read out what it said:
A letter to the future
Ok is the first Icelandic glacier to lose its status as a glacier. In the next 200 years all our
glaciers are expected to follow the same path. This monument is to acknowledge that we
know what is happening and what needs to be done. Only you know if we did.
August 2019 – 415 ppm CO2
This committee is in a privileged position. We can do more than most. We may be just a
small corner of this planet, but this country led the world into the industrial revolution, and
we can lead the world out of it and into the green revolution.

When this council declared a climate emergency and set up this committee it did not task
us to discuss whether action is needed but to advise what action needs to be taken - so
that’s what we’re going to do - starting now.”

2. Apologies for absence
None.

3. Declarations of interest
Councillor Hayleigh Gascoigne declared that both she and her partner are investors in the
Low Carbon Hub, Oxford and that her partner is employed by Project Leo (Local Energy
Oxfordshire).

4. Urgent business
Officers reported an amendment to the Climate Emergency: Options and Next Steps
report.
Paragraph 1, Item 17, page 23 should read;
In 2009, the Council adopted a Carbon Management Plan, in partnership with the Carbon
Trust. The Council made good progress in reducing energy use and therefore carbon
emissions, with an overall reduction in emissions from the baseline of 17 per cent at the
end of 2012/13.

5. Public Participation
Due to the number of speakers registered to speak, the Committee agreed to allow each
speaker to receive their full 3-minute allocation and to extend the speakers session to
facilitate this.
The Committee heard a number of public speakers who had registered to address them;
 Ian Pritchett – Reducing building projects impact on the environment, building
low carbon homes.
 Miriam Jacobs - Specific climate change concerns of Blewbury Parish Council,
with respect to infrastructure, housing planning and biodiversity.
 Liz Swallow - Registering an interest in working with the District council on the
Climate Emergency on behalf of Faringdon Town Council and recently formed
community action groups.
 Chris Church - In support of a Carbon Neutral District on behalf of Chair of North
Hinksey Parish Council and Oxford Climate Action network.
 Tim Maundrell - Concern that cycling is not being given sufficient weight in
proposals and current projects as a significant tool for reducing individual
residents carbon emissions.



Mike Landy - Renewable energy and energy efficiency standards for new
housing as a member of Sustainable Wantage.

6. Options for the Future and next steps
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Partnership and Insight, which set out
the options for recommendations that the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC)
could make to Cabinet in response to the climate emergency declaration.
The Committee noted that all other Oxfordshire Councils had declared or acknowledged a
Climate Emergency and were yet to declare specific actions to achieve targets or publish
work programmes. A Climate Emergency was declared by the Vale of White Horse District
Council on 13 February 2019. At the present time, 212 councils across the United Kingdom
had declared Climate Emergencies, equating to 52 per cent of principal authorities. 86
district councils had declared a climate emergency. 56 of these (65 per cent) explicitly
pledged to become carbon neutral on council operations.
The report outlined options for an early carbon neutral target, ranging from pledging to be a
Carbon-Neutral Council, to aspiring to be a Carbon-Neutral District. There was also a
middle option to achieve carbon neutrality, which has been named Carbon Neutral Council
‘Plus+’. The report set out the benefits and risks of each option. To achieve the desired
target, a programme of work to explore seven themes was proposed. Options for specific
topics would be subject to further evaluation and costing before being included in any final
work programme.
The Committee was asked to consider recommending whether Vale of White Horse District
Council should consider a range of ideas for how realistically to achieve any target that was
set. Strategies could include: integrating climate emergency action into existing work
streams, working closely with outside partners to deliver on key initiatives, scoping
important projects well enough to seek outside funding for them and eliminating existing
programmes to redirect staffing and funding to climate emergency work. Elimination of
existing programmes would need to consider that some core services were mandatory and
that there were funding limitations.
The work programme proposals were grouped under seven themes of council business,
partnership, housing, infrastructure, transport, biodiversity and behaviour change. This was
informed by an informal CEAC workshop held 23 September 2019, attended by CEAC
councillors, and by officers engaged in the development of the report. The Committee was
asked to consider defining the elements of a strategic response in respect of the following
themes. Each theme contained a sub-set of practical activities and initiatives to meet the
objectives.
A motion moved and seconded, to recommend to Cabinet proposals to tackle the climate
emergency was declared carried on being put to the vote.
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet;
(a) Recommend Target Option Three;
Vale of White Horse District Council to reduce carbon emissions by 75% by 2025 and
become a carbon neutral Council by 2030.

Vale of White Horse District to reduce carbon emissions by 75% by 2030 and become
a carbon neutral district by 2045.
The committee agreed a proposal to recommend to Cabinet that the final carbon neutral
district date of 2045 is an aspirational target which can be approved pending further
assurance from officers based around ongoing evidence and agreed action.
This to be an overarching goal for the Council in respect of adopting an early carbon neutral
target as outlined in the Council motion put forward on 11 April 2019.
(b) The Committee be authorised to review the Climate Emergency Work Programme
proposals for further exploration, full evaluation and costing. The Committee agreed to
recommend that the activities and actions contained in the agreed themes be pursued, with
a council strategic response being defined in each case;
Theme 1, Council Business
Theme 2, Partnership
Theme 3, Housing
Theme 4, Infrastructure
Theme 5, Transport
Theme 6, Biodiversity
Theme 7, Behaviour Change
Points of amendment:
Theme 5, Transport: Additional point of action to investigate a Council project or business
partnership, enabling residents’ access to an electric vehicle hire facility, promoting electric
vehicle use in the district.
Theme 5, Transport: Additional point to review planning options in relation to the location of
housing and business developments to prevent the need for long distance commutes.
Theme 5, Transport: Additional point to work with Oxfordshire County Council to improve
and increase the number of cycle paths networks, improving safety and the connection
between towns and villages.
Theme 5, Transport: Additional point to resolve to ask South Oxfordshire District Council to
incorporate electric vehicle charging points in the plans for the Crowmarsh Council office
site.
Theme 5, Transport: Additional point to review the opportunities for installing charging
points at taxi ranks.
Theme 5, Transport: Additional point to resolve to ask the Planning Department to
investigate the requirement for electric car charging points within domestic and business
applications.
Theme 6, Biodiversity: Additional point to engage and support the community in
encouraging biodiversity in their own gardens.
An additional question asked of officers was why it was so challenging to allow planning for
onsite wind farms, Officers agreed an additional action to seek clarification from the
planning department and get written response back through the chair.

(c) Committee be authorised to support the commissioning of expertise where necessary to
define and validate the Council’s and District’s energy consumption and carbon dioxide and
equivalent (CO2e) emissions baselines, and to fully explore, evaluate and cost proposed
work programme options. The cost of this scoping exercise should be met within the
2019/20 existing budget, any increased expenditure outside of the remaining 2019/20
budget will be subject to approval as set out in the council’s financial procedures.
(d) Committee be authorised to approve commencement of a communications and
engagement plan, to include engagement with members and officers, residents, community
groups, businesses, town and parish councils into routine communications by the district
councils and the exploration of the creation of a Resident Advisory Group. Additional
incorporation of letters to be written to the County Council and Town and Parish Councils
seeking assistance in meeting carbon targets.
(e) Committee agreed to note that all other Oxfordshire Councils have declared or
acknowledged a Climate Emergency and are yet to declare specific actions to achieve
targets or publish work programmes.
(f) Committee to be authorised to establish a task and finish group to work with Officers on
putting forward work programme proposals for further evaluation and costing. This will
include presenting options back to the committee, to prioritise and recommend to Cabinet
for their implementation. Representatives agreed were Cllr. Alison Jenner, Cllr. Max
Thompson, Cllr. Eric de La Harpe, Cllr. Amos Duveen and Cllr. David Grant.

7. Scene-Setting and Background
The committee received a report which set the scene and the background.
The committee noted the report and adopted it as a supporting document to the report
‘Climate Emergency: Options and Next Steps’.

8. Recommendations to Cabinet
Contained in item 6, above.
The meeting closed at 8.10pm

Chairman

Date

